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Com;;ietir_m of Farijan Chaupals

%105, ShriDev Raj Dewan : Will the Minister for Development and Panchay:ts
be pleased 1o state -

{a) whether itis a fact that the Harijan Chaupals of following villages
~ of Senipat District arc incomplets <

() Sandal Kalan

(ity  Thare Tedpur ‘ .

(i) Panana

" {iv) Mahara

e () Khiraipur Majra
(vi)  Sandal Khurd
{vii) Badwasani
U (h) if 50, the time by which the aforesatd Chaupals are likely to be com-
‘ ’ pleted 7 :

Development Minister (Shri Kanwal Singh) :

{a) Itis correct that Harijan Chaupals of all these villages except Sandal
kalan are incomplete. The construction of the Harjan Chaupal of
Sandal Kalan has been completed.

(&) No request for funds for completion of these chaupals has been
received from the villages. Therefore, the time frame for their

completion cannat be indicated.
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Canai Based Water Supply Scheme tor Rewari

*204, Capt. Ajay Smgh Yadav : Will thc Minister for public Health be
pleased to state-—

(a) the datails of the funds allocated for the construction of the Canal
Based Water Supply Scheme (Village Kalaka) for Rewari City during
the years 1992-93, 1993-94, 1994-05, 1995-96 and 1996-97; and

(b) the time by which the said scheme i likely to be completed 7
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Repmr of the Building of PEL.C/CH.C.

*210. Shri Sat Narain Lather : Will the Minister for Health be plcased
10 SEALE —

{a) . whether the Govemmem is aware of the fact that tha bmldmg-; of
PHC Shamio Kalan and CHC Julana are in dﬂapxd.md condition ;
and

{h) if s, the titne by which Lhe aforesaid buﬂclmgs are hkely t0 be r¢-
paired ?
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Brigadier Hoshiar Singh Stadium g

#3245 Sh, Nafe Singh Rathee : Will the Minister for Sports be pleased to
stats the time by which construction work of Jate Brigadier Hosbiar Singh Stadium
is likely to be completed ?
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Income Accrued from Commercial Taxes .
 * 229, Shri Krishan Lal : Will the Minister for Commercial Taxes be
pleased to state the total income accrued o the State Government from Com-
mercial Taxes during the years 1995-96 and 1996-97, separately .
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‘ CAlds ‘ :
#315. Dr. Virender Pal Ahlawat : Will the Minister for Health be
pleased to state - ‘ ‘
fa) the details of the amount of grant. if any received by the State Gov-

emment for the prevention/cure of AIDS from Government of India
during the year 1996-47; and

(b) whether the aforesaid grant has been fully uuliscd if mot, thc ea-
sons thercol ?
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Cuttmg of Trees

. %354, Shn Randeep Singh Surjewala Will the Mmjster for Public
Health be pleased to state — .

(2) whether it is a fact that the rees standing within the area of water
works of the villages Dhandblan and Barhana, District Rolitak, bave
been cut by the officials of the Public Health Departmént during the
period from, August 1996 o Febroaty, 1997, if so, the number thereof;
and ‘

+ {b) - whether the trees, as referred to in part (a) abovc, were anctioned; if
s0, the total amount realised therefrom 7 ‘
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Mr. Speaker : You must seek permission of the Chair first, Plcasc take
your seat,

Upgradation of Government Girls Middle Schoel; Mayna

#255, Shri Balwant Smgh Will the Minister for Education be plea&.ed
1o state whether there 15 any proposal under consideration of the Government to
upgrade the Government Girls Middle $chool, Mayna (Rohtak) to High School ?
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Industrisi Growth Centre, Saha |

*267. Shri Anil Vij : Will the Minister for Industries be pleased to state
the timé by whick the proposed Industrial Growth Centre Saha, District Ambaia
15 Bikely 1o be set up ?
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Impmmnn of Ban on State Lotteriee;

. *203 S{u-i Ram Pal Majm Will the Minster for Fmam:e be pzeased w0
smte whether there is any proposal urder consideration of the Cmve:mmcnt to
impose ban on lotteries un by Haryana Government 7
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Dpening of (mvernment College at Badli

#3260, Shyi Dhir Pal Singh ; Will the Minister for Lducaudn he pleased
1o state whether there is any proposat under consideration of the {;ov&mmmt w -
open a Collége at Badh in Robtak District ?
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Caonstruction of Rﬂa&s

#2532, Shri Nafe Singh Jundla ; Will the Mm:ster forBW.D. (B&R) he
pleased to state—
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{a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Govern-
mem to construct the following roads in disirict Karnal -

(i) Barpta to Jundla via Kheri-Nan;
(i) Kheri-Maru to Jani;
(iiiy  Dadopar to Kheri-Many
- {iv) - Jundla to. Janfabad;
C (v) - Dansa to Pakakhera;
“(vi)  Kataheri to Augandh;
(vil)  Katlaheri to hmdia;
(viii)  Brass o Bastal;
(x)  Gondar to Badnara; and
(x) Pichobia to Jani; and

() if so, the tiine by which the aforesaid roads are lﬂcely to be con-
' structed 7 ‘ ‘
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Posting of Veterinary Dnctnr

#1906, Shri Dev Raj Dewap : Will the Mm]"}w‘.]‘ for Amma] I‘IﬂSbEmddI)r’»
be pleased o state —-

{a) whether the (Government is aware of the fact that thcre is no Veteri-

nary Doctor in Veterinary Dispensary of Village Chatia Aulia, Dis-
trict Sonipat for the last two years; and

() if so, the time by which the Vetermary Docmr 1s 11kely to be posted
in the said Digpensary 7
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Kheri Shera Minur‘ .
202, Skri Ram Pal Majra : Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state—

- (a) whether there is any proposal under consideration of the Govern-
ment to construet Kheri-Shere Minor in District Kaithal; and
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[Shri Ram Pal Majra]
(b) if so, the time by which the aforesaid Minor is likely to be con-
structed 7
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Counstruction of Fly-over Bridge in Rewari
#203. Capt. Ajay Singh Yadav : Will the Minister for PW.D. (B&R) be pleased
o stale —
{8y whether there is any proposal under constderation of the Govern-
ment to construct & fly-over in Rewari City; and
(b} if g0, the time by which it is likely to be constructed ?
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Aungmentation of Water Supply Schemes

#3211 Shri Sat Narzin Lather : Will the Minister for Publ.lc Health be pleased
10 state —

{s) whether there is any proposal under consideraiion of the Govern-
© ment 1o awgment the water supply schees of Nidani, Khema Kheri
~ and Shamlo Khurd, Rajgarh, Desh Khera, Buwana and Deviod vil-

© lages of District Jind, and

{b) if so, the time by wmch the aforesaid proposal is likely wo be
waterialised 7,
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Auto-Market, Babadurgarh

*246. Shri Nafe Singh Rathee : Will the Minister for Town & Country Plan-

-ning be pleased to state whether there 1s any proposal under consideration of the
Government to construct Auto Market at Bahadurgarh; if so, the time by which
the aforesaid Auwto Market is lkely to be consiructed 7

el v P e A (s B e ) wgmﬁan@rmﬁszﬂﬁ%
o T &, v o o w3 o Pl R s B o sﬂmﬁmﬁhﬁrﬁm
%ﬁqﬁ%ﬁwaﬁ#&ﬁﬁ%w&ﬁl

Number of School upgraded in the State

*¥225, Shri Krishan Lal : Will the Minister for Education be pieased to state
the districtwise number of schools, if agy, upgraded from Primary to Middie,
Middie to High and High to Senior Secondary in the state during the year
199596 2nd 199597 7
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10. oA 5 4 4
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Operﬁng of Blood Bank in Prwate Sector

*216. Shri Virender Pal Aklawat : Will the Minister for Health be pleased 10
state whether thére is any proposal under consideration of the Government for
opening of ‘Blood Banks® in private sector in the State 7
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‘ Mr. Speaker : Please tuke your seat, Let me tell the fate of the motions,
I have received a Motion under Rule 66 from Shri Om Parkash Chautala and 135
other M.L.As regarding spreading up of Pilia disease in the District of Sirsa in
Haryana. That has been converted into calling attention motion and has been
admitted for 10tk March, 1997, The second adjournment motion is from Sh. O.
P Chauntala regarding privatisation of Haryana State Electricity Board. Thar is
under consideration. The next calling attention motion is from Capt. Ajay Singh
and Rao Nareoder Singh M.L.As regarding six feet high wall on the out-let of
the Massani Barrage which has been sent to the Government for comments. The
next calling attention motion is also from Capt. Ajay Singh and Rao Narender
Singh M.L.As regarding abolition of slab system on the rate of power tariffs on
the tubewells in the districts of Rewari and Mahindergarh which has been disal-
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- lowed. The next calling attention motion is also from Capt. Ajay Singh and Rao
Narender Singh, M.L.As regarding seweragé witer entered in the villages of
Maya Gaon, Dolatpur and Dabri ete, in district Reward. It has been sent to Gov-
ernment for comments. The next calling attention motion is 41s0-from Capt.
Ajay Singh and Rac Narender’ Singh, M.L.As regarding flow of chemical poi-
sonous water from Induswrial Estate, Bhiwani. It has also bcen sent to Govert-
ment for COMMents.

e o i e ¢ o e, @;a%immwcn%ﬁwwwaaga #
FEREOT TG & Wi ST et Femennss v Rem | 2 oo R @ A R
1 ooy S g ¥ A i ¥ B o s Sl o g i wemd | (B o
Mr. Speaker : Capt. Ajay Singh, you please take your seat. {Interrup-
tons), Capt. Sahib, that has been disallowed. You please take your seat, If you
will speak tike this, you would not be permitted (Interruptions).

- o e ¢ e Y, ﬁwgw%wagaé‘r%m}ﬁ% fc‘r‘&rlz’c': @),
A 3w g | (Rt e A

oY SmE ¢ N A I s 4B (ﬁ@rqara?\“{)

"Hon’ble merbers next is a notice of calling atw:mon mouan from Shn
Dhir Pal Singh, M.L.A. regarding non-supply of electricity and bogus bills in
Badli constituency. It is under considetation. Dhir Pal SinghiJi, your second
notice of calling attention motion is regarding transfer of powers of R.T.Asto
Lxecutive Magistrates which is also under consideration.

< EN iy g : o wEEd, ﬁmﬁr%ﬁmﬂiﬁm%ﬁwzﬁﬁﬂﬁm
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E qEET SN T B G O 5o B | ond v g Avrdt 8 wpreor 19 el o wg o
gl ¥ T W onsi ¥ R B S g v e & & o ey S Rafy
wt o w8 ow ) 5% o o T Re o7 o S el S g A aee ok
Y % famet 91 Sl | o8 SEe e ¥ o 2 o T e o Rt oy
TS A9 % B H € R v | v o s e ¥ R o Wl % i 39 el
# v % o zre irdy oo i W el g %) gwfone ¥ aney B i andier e
f%gﬁwaﬂaﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂ%mmﬁ%ﬁw%wﬁMWﬂml

‘ A e + W ey, Wﬁmﬂzﬁsﬁ%a&ﬁﬁmwﬁm
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Chautala Sahab, 1 weuld hke to draw your attention to page 451 of the
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book Practice and Procedure of Parliament by Kaal and bhakdher, which says :-
“It has been held that an adjournment motmn on a matter Which can. be

raised during debate on the motion of thanks on the President” s/Covernor's
Address, budget digcussion, motion on mtemauonal situarion, mouon
regarding a matier of public importance: such as food policy, etc. to be
held in the same session is not in order. Stmitarly a matter which can be
raised under any other procedumal device viz calling attention notices,
guestions, shoTt notice que*-‘.uons, half and hour discussion, $h0r1; dura~
tion discussion etc. cannot be raised through an adjoirnment motion."

Al S Ty et ¢ ST TR, § ST ¥ We B widd 1 e
%ﬁzﬁﬁwmmﬁﬂmnﬁmmﬁﬁ%w1mm%ﬁ§w
st B 1 e i A Pt o 3w A T Spm S| anrs et o W AR o o
ﬂﬁ%ﬁwwgmmmm%ﬁqﬁwwﬁmwﬁw a@r)sﬂ%‘zm
foromr & B8 oy gy SR ¥ AT o |

Chiet Minister (Shri Bansi Lal) : Speaker, Sir, the Government is fully
aware of the situation and whatevear steps should he taken, they are being taken
by the Government and a detailed reply will be given on the motion which has
been admitied by you. The Health Minister was telling me in the moming that
he would be going in the area today afternoon alongwith the team of doctors.
Now [ am told that ‘a team 0f doctors has already been sent to the area and

medicines will also be imporied: Orders for medicines have already been plax,ed
as the medicines were not available.’

off srege + WO AR ST T See Wl § A A
‘ ot of sy Seven ¢ owemer wdea, e 0 S Y e Be o el ovda ¥y
I e A B ardr ¥ ol 59 A ¥ e o ¥ wan et ¥
=6 Sy W ¢ arener w@, sy TR e o o e ¥ B e wr G
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sy s o W R e

oy siv s e ¢ STy TEEY, wﬁmﬁwqﬁaawﬁwaﬁﬁ
Fiifts 7 6 & ¥ Rafee mww ¥

~ Mr. Speaker : Chautala ji, the adjournment motion has been converted
into ealling attention motion. You will get ample oppourtunity to speak. Now
the matter ends. (FST) Te wom 0 o By ey Ry sl

ofl o W ¢ orey werey, wher, et o oim § o % fewd
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Mr. Speaker : Hon'ble Members, | have received a non-official resolu-
tion regarding taking over the administrative control of the Agra Canal passing
theough the Haryana Tertitory and also to increase the share of water of Haryana
State. Now, Shri Jagdish Nayar may move his resolution.
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M. Speaker : Motion moved -

This House recommends to the State Government to lake up with the

Uttar Pradesh Government the matter regarding taking over the adminis-

trative control of the Agra Canal passing through the Haryang Territory

and also (o increase the share of water of Haryana State,
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*This house recommends to the State Government to take up with the

Ustar Pradesh Government the matter regarding taking over the

administrative control of the Agra Canal. passing through the Haryana
Territory....” : '

BT gl T AR &, USMieR W T e ¥ o iR | g o g0 o
Yooy ar ¥ ¥ e oEw e wE b ug el B o R b

“.. and also to increase the share of water of Haryana State.”
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“I'hat deinking is the most beneficial use of water and this need is so
paramount that it ¢annot be made sub-servient o any other use of water,
like irdgation.”

% et B Rre urd TR S 20 O O ST ST e W 39 BN
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“Despite the aforesaid being the position, we are refraining from using
our contempt jurisdiction m as much as the learned A
has assured that Haryana would see that Dethi gets
which it is presently receiving through Jamama, if 50 directed by us,. Ttis
because of this statement that Shri Jaitley submitted thatithe Water Sup-
ply Undertaking is not keen to pursue the contempt pmceedinga Com-
 modore Sinha too has taken the same stand. ¥t is this gesture alongwith
the statement made by Leamed Advocate General, which has let us to
cloze this proceeding, despite the highly objectionable conduct of the
concerned parsons.”

AT 5 T HT TE F 1 et T g o ¥ o odd ol et st w
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*We, therefore, close the proceeding by requiring Haryana to male avail-
able the aforesaid quantity of water to Dethi throughout the vear, Let it
be made clear that any viclation of this direction would be viewed seri-
ously and the guilty person would be dealt with appropriately. This order
of ours would bind not only the pariies to this proceeding, but also the
Upper Jamuaa River Board,”
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Mr. Speaker : Now the House is aclibumeci till 2,00 pm., ou Monday,
the 10th March, 1097,
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